

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

D070583

37-2014-00034850-CU-MC-CTL

ALPINE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
The Hon. Joel Pressman

**ALPINE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT'S
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

WILLIAMS IAGMIN LLP

Jon R. Williams, Esq./162818

666 State Street

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 238-0370

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant,
ALPINE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
I. INTRODUCTION	10
II. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
A. Background	16
B. Grossmont and Alpine Collaborate to Pass Proposition H, Which Proposed to Build the Alpine High School	16
C. Grossmont Mismanages Proposition H Funds, Obtains Additional Proposition U Bond Revenue, and Purchases a Site to Build the Alpine High School	17
D. Grossmont Delays the Alpine High School Promised to Voters	18
E. Recognizing That Grossmont May Not Build the Alpine High School as Promised, Alpine Petitioned the County and State for “Unification” of Alpine	20
F. Grossmont Moves Swiftly to Deplete All Bond Funding Before the SBE Finalizes Alpine’s Unification and Apportions Bond Funds to Alpine	21
G. Pre-Trial Proceedings Before the Trial Court	23
1. The Trial Court’s Preliminary Injunction	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Parties’ Cross-Summary Judgment Motions and the Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment in Grossmont’s Favor	25
H. This Court’s Prior Opinion in This Case	27
I. The Trial Court’s Statement of Decision After Trial	30
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	33
IV. DISCUSSION	35
A. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of Prop. U’s Enrollment Trigger Language, Finding That It Provided Grossmont with Unrestricted Discretion to Decide When (If Ever) It Would Use Voter Approved Funds to Build the New Alpine High School, Was Incorrect As a Matter of Law	35
1. The Trial Court Improperly Disregarded the Law of the Case	35
a. General Principles	35
b. Lack of Any Ambiguity Requiring Trial	37
c. Further Instances Where the Trial Court Disregarded the Interpretative Findings Previously Made by This Court	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of Prop. U’s Enrollment Trigger Language Was Incorrect As a Matter of Law	42
B. Assuming That Prop. U’s Enrollment Trigger Language Is Ambiguous, the Trial Court Improperly Excluded Consideration of Voter Ballot and Pamphlet Information in Construing the Meaning of That Language, Relying Instead on the Self-Serving Testimony Offered by Grossmont’s Board Members Concerning What <i>They</i> Purportedly Intended That Language to Mean	49
V. CONCLUSION	55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Californians for Political Reform Foundation v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 472	52
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College District</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	51
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 81	36
<i>Committee for Responsible School Expansion v. Hermosa Beach City School Dist.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1178	50
<i>C-Y Development Co. v. City of Redlands</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 926	51
<i>Foothill-De Anza Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. Emerich</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 11	38
<i>Hensel Phelps Construction Co. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1020	45
<i>Hill v. Nat'l. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	53
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	53
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911	33
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888	35
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Ca1.3d 492	53
<i>Mobilepark West Homeowners Assn. v. Escondido Mobilepark West</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 32	52
<i>Monette-Shaw v. San Francisco Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1210	33
<i>O’Farrell v. County of Sonoma</i> (1922) 189 Cal. 343	54
<i>North Coast Coalition v. Woods</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 800	35, 36, 37
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	33
<i>San Diegans For Open Government v. City of San Diego</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 416	45
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1495	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Cases (continued)

*Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County
Open Space Authority*
(2008) 44 Cal.4th 431 34

*Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego
Unified School District*
(2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1013 19, 34

Statutes, Codes & Rules

Civil Code

§ 2783 43

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 526a 23

Education Code

§ 15264 23, 34

§ 15284 23

§ 17070.10, *et seq.* 19

§ 17072.12 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Statutes, Codes & Rules (continued)

Government Code

§ 15802

43

Other

California Constitution

art. XIII A, § 1

23

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2

§ 8102

43

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8

§ 11160

43
